Wisconsin law.
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No. 458, A.] I.Pl1bli"hcd July 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 383. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 48.30 (Introductory paragraph) 
and to create 48.315 and 58.50 to 58.56, relating' to county 
chihll'ell'S boards, and county departments of public \vcHare 
in counties of a population o{,le"s than 500,000. 

The lJeople of the state of "H'is{'o'llSliU, represented in senate and 
((;ssmnbly, (lo enact as follows: 

SECCPION J. 48.30 (Tlltroduetol'Y pal'agl'aph) of the statutes 
is. repealed and recreated to read: 

48.30 COUNTY CHILDUEN'S BOARDS,' POW}<;RS AND DU'l'IES. 

(Introductory paragraph) County children's boards shall have 
and exercise all such po\ye]'s Dll(l duties as a're authorized for 
licensed child welfare agencies under sections 48.35 to- 48.38, 
except that such county chihll'el1 's boarel may not assume 
permanent care) eUl:itody or guaraian~hip of any ehilcl Such 
county children)s boarel shall not be. required to have a licellse_ 
to fUllction as an authorized child welfare agency, provided 
that the state clepal'hllent of puhlic -welfare _shall haye certified 
to such county children's board that thc- board is in all respects 
qualified to receive children for the purpose of providing them 
with care and llHlintellance or of placing them in foster homes, 
other than adoptive homes. . Such county children's - board 
shall be subject to the conditions and provisions imposed 
upon 'child welfare agencies by section 48.:17 (4), Snch certifi­
cation of qualification as a public child ,,'e1£are agency shall be' 
subject to revocation in acconlance with tllC provisions of 48.39. 
Such county children's board shall haye the following additional 
powers and duties: 

S]JCTION 2. 48.315 'of the statutes is created to read: 
48.815 COUNTY PUBLIC 'YELFARg DEPAWfMEN'l' l"'--U'fHORIZED 

AS CIIILD "\VELFARE AGli',NCY. If the eonuty board of supervisors 
of any county shall decide to have child 'welfare services ad-

. millistered by the county public 'welfare department under 
provisions of section 58.fJ5 (10), then such county depa.rtment 
shall have an of the pOWCl~s and antics given to connty children's 
boards uncicr sections 48.29 to 48.31 and be snbjed to all pro­
visions thereof. 
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SEC'l'ION 3. 58'.50 to 58.56 of the statutes are created to read: 
58.50 COUN'l'Y DEPARTMENTS OF PUBLIC \VEI~FARE. There may 

be established in each county of a population of less than 500,­
COO a county department of public welfare for the efficient'r~er­
£01'1118nCe of -the ,,,eHare services of the county, The department 
shall consist of a eounty board of public "welfa.re, a county 
director of puhlic ,velfare and neeessal'Y personneL 

58.51 -COUN'YY BOARDS OF PUBLIO WEr,FARE. The county board 
of public Ivelfal'e shall consist of 5 residents oI the county ap­
pointed by the county board of supervisors, 3 ~of them may be 
from the board memhcl'l')hip and at lca:-;t 2 of them shall be from 
the county at large. rrhey 'shall ha ve a demOllStl'atec1 and rec­
ognized knowledge of- and interest in public 'welfare. 'l'hey 
shall serve for such terms aJ](l receive such compensation as 
shall be fixed hy the county board of snpervisol's. 

58.52 COUNTY DIREC'fOR QlIl PUBLIC 'Vm-,FARE. It shaH be the 
duty of the county hoard of Jlublic 'welfare to appoint a county 
director of public welfare whose qualm,cations, appointment a.nd 
tenure, and the salary sha11 be fixed £01' him by the county board 
of public welfare. 

58.53 DUTIES OF 'I'I-IE COUNTY DJR.ECTOR. fl'he countjr director 
shall"'serve as the executive and administrative officer of the 
county department of public welfare. In --consultation and 
agreement'with the' county board cf public welfare he_ shan pre­
pare ~,lld submit to the cOl:mty Loarc1 of snpervisol'S an annual 
budget of aU funds necessary for the county depal'tn1ent, and 
shall prepare annualIy a full report of the operations and ad­
ministration of the department. He shall, after consultation 
and agreement with, the .county board of public welfare ap­
point su~h employes as may be necessary to admhlister the 
functions of the department. 

58.54 DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF 'l'JIE COUNTY BOARD 

_ OF PUBLIC WELFAR.E. rrhe COUI~.ty board of public welfare shall 
supervise the workillg of the department 811(1 shall be a policy­
making' body, determining the outlines and principles 6f the 
administration of the functions assigned to it by, the cDunty 
board of supervisors pUl'snant to section 58.55. The county 
board' of public weHRre may provide for committees which shall 
advise with the board all ,any matters for which it was created. 
The board may appoint any resident of the county to serve on 
such committees but members shall serve without compensation. 
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58.55 FUNOTIONq, ·Du,t'm:.; AND POWERH OF COUN'I'Y DEPAH'l'­

MENTS Ql!' PUBI~IC 'VEl,FARE. '1'he county board of supervisors 
may provide tha.t the connty department of public welfare shall 
have any or all of the fbllowiug functions, (luties and powerH 
and such other welfate functions as illHy be delegated to it: 

(1) To make investigations relating to relief or welfare a(l­
ministration and admissions to state and county institutions 
upon request of court, snperintendent, district attorney, soldiers 
and sajlors relief commission or any other county official. 

(2) Furnishing services to families or persons other than the 
granting of financial or material ai<1 where sneh services may 
prevent such families or persons from becomillg' public charges 
01' restore them to a condition of self-snpport. 

(3) To ma.ke certification or refelTal of eligibles for state or 
federal works 01' other assistance programs, eligibility for which 
is based on need, when designated to perfol'lll such certification 
01' referral services, and to eertify eligibility for and distribute 
surplus cOllllllodities and foodstuffs. 

(4) ]\t[aking investigations -which relate to welfare servicel'l 
upon requcst by the state department of public ·welfal'e. 

(5) The maintenance of adlninistrative and reporting' re­
lationships with a.ll pcrtinent state departments, 

(6) The aclmillistratioll of relief uncle!' section 49.15 in the 
event that the county- administers relief under that section. 

(7) 'l'ho a.dministration of aid to dependent chilch'en 1lll(1~1' 

section 48.33 and aid under section 48.331. 

(8) 'rhe administration of aid to the needy blind undcr sec­
tion 47.08. 

(9) The Hdmillistration of old-age assi"tancc under sections 
49.20 to 49.38. 

(10) rro administer child -welfare service under and subject to 
the provisions of sectiolls 48.29 ancl 48.30 and 48.315, thereby 
adminifjtel'ing the functions Q-thel'wiF>o administcred by children's 
boards. 

(11) To make such investiga.tions ,,,hich al'C provided for 
under section 322.02 (1) if thc court ha.ving jnriRclictioll so (11-
rects. 

(12) Iro perform the duties and functions of a juvenile pro­
bation depal'tment as defined in 48.03 when requeste<l to (To so by 
the juvenile judg'e of the county. 
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58.56 ApPI.iICATION OF TER-1'1S. In the event that the county 
department of public welfare a(lministel's aiel Lt~ dependent 
children, old-age assistance or blind pensions, sectio~ MJ.50 (2) 
8ha11 then be applicable to said ,department and the tl:' . .rm "county 
(lepal'tment of public "'welfare" shall be deemed to have the same 
relationship to the ,""DreIs "county court", "connty judge" 01' 

"juvenile judge" in any. statnte relating to snch forllls of as­
sistance as the term" county pension department" has to saiel 
'words as provided in section 49.51 (5). 

Approved June 25, 1945. 

No. 514, A.] [Published July 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 38'1. 

AN AC'l' to amend 141:01 (1), (3), (4) and (9) of the 
statutes, relating· to local boards of health. 

The 15eople of the state of lYiscons'14t-, represented?:n senate and 
dcSse'Jnbly, ito el1({,ct as follows: 

141.OJ. (1), (3), (,,) and (9) of the statutes are amended to 
road: 

141.01 (1) The hoard or council of every town, village and 
city * * * in wh'ich the appointment of ((, heaUh office1' is not 
~lhe1'1Uise provided f01' shall ·within 30 days after each ",\ * 'll 

elcctjon of office1'S 01' nt sne"!l, other time as may be provided fa}' 
by statu-te, organ.ize as a. board of health or appoint wholly or 
partially from its own members, a suitable number of com­
petent persons as a bo'ard of health for such town, village or city, 

'x< .". * (4) \,'Vhenever any ,~, * *~ lJ1'eviausly mentioned 
health official shall fail to perform the duti"es of his office and 
assist the state board of health, the a,ppointing board or council, 
either npon its own initiative 01' upon recommendation of the 
state board of health, shall-discharge such official and immediate­
ly select-a new official. 

*' " * (3) The hoard of health shall elect a chairman, a clerk 
and a health officer who shall he ex officio a member of such board 
with vot'ing p0'10e1' and its executive officer and take the oath of 
office. The health officer shall hold office for 2 years. If a 
vacancy occurs the board of health shall immediately fill the 
same, ·Such local board shall immediately report to the secretary 


